

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:/

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

marciagel COUN WEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADE

COUN. ALEAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NHEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN MARK LESTER N

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGO. MARIASA & RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

N Ne d

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

Liga ng mga Punongbarangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation Chairman

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-491

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA IN Α MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH OUTRIGHT INTERNATIONAL FOR THE PROMOTION OF GENDER BASED VIOLENCE (GBV)-FREE PHILIPPINES THROUGH THE CONDUCT OF ONLINE TRAININGS TO CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ON LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER. INTERSEX, QUEER/QUESTIONING (LBTIQ) RIGHTS. *************************

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya - LP President

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla – SK Federation President

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Outright International is a human rights organization dedicated to working with partners around the globe to strengthen the capacity of the LGBTIQ human rights movement, document and amplify human rights violations against LGBTIQ people, and advocate for inclusion and equality;

WHEREAS, while the Philippines has supported LGBTIQ rights, family violence is still the primary source of violence in the LGBTIQ sector. Outright has been advocating education and awareness of the rights and obligations of LGBTIQ in arresting or minimizing violence in the said sector;

WHEREAS, the partnership with the City Government of Muntinlupa, which involves Outright's training program for CGM's employees, is aimed at bettering the lives of LGBTIQ individuals by elevating the understanding and capabilities of service providers regarding LGBTIQ issues, including sexual orientation, gender identity, expression, and human rights;



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



DISTRICT/1: COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSONN. DIAZ TY C. BONCAYAO COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA aruag **VEE RHIA ARCIAGA-T** COUN ALLAN REY A MANILON COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. VALENTINO "JING" D. NIEFES **ISTRICT 2:** ESTER COUN. FRANCIS I N T. BAGATSING O T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MAME COUN. ENGR RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN, RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALL EN F AMPAYA COUN. JONAS ANGEI BADILLA

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-491

WHEREAS, the rights and obligations of parties to the MOU shall subsist until March of 2026;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to represent the City of Muntinlupa in a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Outright International for the Promotion of Gender Based Violence (GBV)-Free Philippines through the Conduct of Online Trainings to City Government Employees on Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Intersex, Queer/Questioning (LBTIQ) Rights.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 3rd day of June, 2024, on its 98th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

Utter

ARTEMIO A. SMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor Date: 03 JUN 2024



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com